
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MATERIALS AND OBJECTS 
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD PRODUCTS  

This declaration is valid for the following articles: 

Item Description 
Caps (1) color NR (BLACK 100-CW) 

(1) items: 301 – 405 – 455 – 501 – 505 – 511 – 551 – 555 – 556 – 652 –
653 – 655 – 701 – 705 – 706 – 736 – 737– 738 – 739 – 740 – 741 – 742
– 743 – 770 – 771 – 772 – 777 – 804– 806 – 807 – 815 – 816 – 837 –
838 – 844 – 850 – 854 – 855 – 856 – 857 – 858 – 865 – 866

We declare that the above-mentioned products, are 

COMPLIANT 
with the following EC legislations: 

 Regulation 1935/2004/EC art. 3, art.11 par. 5, art.15, art.17;
 Regulation 1895/2005/EC;
 Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and its amendments, last updated Reg. (EU) 1627/2023;
 Regulation 2023/2006/EC.

and national legislations: 
 DPR 777/1982 and subsequent updates and changes;
 Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and changes;
 Legislative Decree n.29/2017 dated 10.02.2017.

The above-mentioned products are made of PP (Polypropylene). 
The above-mentioned products are suitable for packaging of all kind of food products in contact 
conditions of more than 30 days, at room temperature or not below 10°C. 

For the global migration evaluation, following tests have been conducted: 

 Simulant ethanol 10%
 Test conditions: 10 days at 40°C

 Simulant acetic acid 3%
 Test conditions: 10 days at 40°C



 Simulant vegetal oil (replacement stimulants)
 Simulant ethanol 95%
 Test conditions: 10 days at 40°C
 Simulant isooctane
 Test conditions: 2h at 20°C

For the specific migration evaluation, following tests have been conducted: 

 Simulant acetic acid 3%
 Test conditions: 10 days at 60°C

The materials contain substances subject to restrictions: 
Substances with SML Ref. N° 
Aluminum 

The global migration limits, together with other restrictions to which the monomers and additives 
present in the materiaI are subjected, and above specified, are respected in the above-mentioned 
conditions. 

This declaration is supported by: 
 declarations of conformity of material suppliers;
 analytic tests carried out as per Reg. (EU) 10/2011;
 theoretical calculations (art. 18 del Reg. (EU) 10/2011).

The tests made on article have been carried with total immersion of the object in the simulant with 
surface equal to 0,1 dm² and volume equal to 25 ml. 

The article respected in the above-mentioned conditions migration limits (art. 2 del Reg. EU 
1245/2020) which are restricted in All. II, furthermore contains the substances, listed below: 

Substances  Quantity (mg/kg) Limit of Reg. (EU) 
10/2011 (mg/kg) 

Aluminum 0,0176 1 

The sum of primary aromatic amines is less than 0,01 mg/kg. 

The materials do not contain "Dual Use" additives, as per regulations 1333/2008/EC and 
1334/2008/EC. 



This declaration is valid as of the date below specified and will be replaced in the event of a change in 
the production of the product, which will change the essential requirements of compliance or when 
the relevant legislations (national or community) will be modified and updated or when are new 
scientific data to require a new compliance verification. 

The conformity is subject to the respect of the storage conditions, the handling conditions and the 
conditions of use described in the technical specification sheet of the product.  

The buyer has to verify that the final product, in its conditions of use, doesn’t transfer its constituents 
to foodstuffs in quantities which could endanger human health and/or bring an unacceptable change 
in the composition of the foodstuffs.  

Grumolo delle Abbadesse (VI), March 05th 2025 


